

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

NO. 11-11336

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

TERRY ALONZA BROWN
Defendant-Appellant.

A DIRECT APPEAL OF A CRIMINAL CASE
FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

THE LAW OFFICE OF
WILLIAM MALLORY KENT

WILLIAM MALLORY KENT
Fla. Bar No. 0260738
1932 Perry Place
Jacksonville, Florida 32207-3443
904-398-8000
904-348-3124 Fax
kent@williamkent.com

Counsel for Appellant
TERRY ALONZA BROWN

NO. 11-11336

United States v. Terry Alonza Brown

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS C1 of 1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION xiii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

WHETHER THE FAIR SENTENCING ACT (“FSA”) APPLIES TO AN OFFENSE
COMMITTED PRIOR TO ENACTMENT OF THE FSA WHEN THE
SENTENCING OCCURED AFTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE FSA
..... 5

A. FACTUAL BACKGROUND OF THIS CASE 5

B. INTRODUCTION 5

C. GENERAL LEGAL OVERVIEW AND ARGUMENTS 10

STATUTORY DIRECTIVE: SAVINGS STATUTE 11

THE COMMON LAW ABATEMENT DOCTRINE 11

THE GENERAL SAVINGS STATUTE, 1 U.S.C. § 109	12
THE STATUTORY CHANGE REDEFINES A TERM	14
THE STATUTORY CHANGE IS REMEDIAL OR CURATIVE	17
THE LEGISLATIVE INTENT INDICATES RETROACTIVITY IS DESIRABLE AND NECESSARY	28
THE “REASONABLE EXPECTATIONS” OF THE PARTIES REQUIRE RETROACTIVITY	32
D. DISTINGUISHING <i>GOMES</i>	41
E. <i>DOUGLAS</i> AND <i>HOLLAND</i>	46
F. THE GUIDELINE AMENDMENTS	47
G. ABSURD RESULTS	49
H. RULE OF LENITY	50
CONCLUSION	52
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	54
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	55

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Abbott v. United States, --- U.S. ----, 131 S.Ct. 18, 178 L.Ed.2d 348 50

Bailey v. State, 854 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003) 20

Beard v. State, 74 Md. 130, 21 A. 700 (1891) 12

Bell v. Maryland, 378 U.S. 226, 230, 84 S. Ct. 1814, 1817, 12 L. Ed.2d 822 (1964)
..... 11

Berger v. United States , 295 U.S. 78, 88, 55 S. Ct. 629, (1935) 38

Bifulco v. United States, 447 U.S. 381, 387, 100 S.Ct. 2247, 65 L.Ed.2d 205 (1980)
..... 51

Bradley v. School Board of Richmond, 416 U.S. 696, 711-14, 94 S. Ct. 2006, 2016-17
(1974) 10

Bradley v. United States, 410 U.S. 605, 93 S. Ct. 1151 (1973) 32

Central Freight Lines, Inc. v. United States, 669 F.2d 1063, 1069 (5th Cir.1982)
..... 10

Corpus v. Estelle, 605 F.2d 175, 180 (5th Cir.1979) 10

Dean v. United States, --- U.S. ----, ---- - ----, 129 S.Ct. 1849, 1860-61, 173 L.Ed.2d
785 (2009) 51

Dickerson v. New Banner Institute, Inc., 460 U.S. 103, 111-12, 114-15, 103 S. Ct.

986, 991, 992-93 (1983)	14
<i>Great N. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 452, 465, 28 S.Ct. 313, 52 L.Ed. 567 (1908)	43, 47, 52
<i>Hamm v. City of Rock Hill</i> , 379 U.S. 306, 308, 85 S.Ct. 384, 13 L.Ed.2d 300 (1965)	49
<i>Hamm v. City of Rock Hill</i> , 379 U.S. 306, 314-15 (1965)	12
<i>Hertz v. Woodman</i> , 218 U.S. 205, 218, 30 S. Ct. 621, 624 (1910)	17, 47
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409, 417-18, 96 S. Ct. 984, 988 (1976)	13
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1, 11 n. 8, 125 S.Ct. 377, 160 L.Ed.2d 271, (2004)	51
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320, 326, 117 S.Ct. 2059, 138 L.Ed.2d 481 (1997)	50
<i>Massey v. United States</i> , 291 U.S. 608, 54 S.Ct. 532, 78 L.Ed. 1019 (1934) ...	50
<i>Norris v. Crocker</i> , 13 How. 429, 14 L. Ed. 210 (1852)	11
<i>The King v. M'Kenzie</i> , 168 Eng.Rep. 881 (Cr.Cas.1820)	11
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 410 F.2d 837, 842 (5th Cir. 1969)	18
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 609 F.3d 1250, 1253 (11th Cir.2010), cert. denied, (U.S. Mar. 28, 2011) (No. 10-7690)	3, 19
<i>United States v. Angelo</i> , 1:10-cr10004-RWZ (D. Ma Oct. 29, 2010) (Zobel, J.)	

.....	45
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336, 348, 92 S.Ct. 515, 30 L.Ed.2d 488 (1971)	
.....	50
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 624 F.3d 803, 814 (7th Cir.2010)	42
<i>United States v. Blue Sea Line</i> , 553 F.2d 445, 448-50 (5th Cir.1977) ...	8, 13, 18,
	21
<i>United States v. Brewer</i> , 624 F.3d 900, 900 n. 7 (8th Cir.2010)	42
<i>United States v. Carradine</i> , 621 F.3d 575, 579-81 (6th Cir.2010)	42
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 291 U.S. 217, 222-23, 54 S.Ct. 434, 78 L.Ed. 763 (1934)	
.....	50
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , No. 10-cr-85-wmc, 2011 WL 92071, at *1 (W.D.Wis. Jan.11,	
2011)	42, 43
<i>United States v. Crews</i> , ---F.Supp.2d ----, No. 06-418, 2010 WL 5178017 (W.D.Pa.	
Dec.20, 2010)	45
<i>United States v. Dickey</i> , --- F.Supp.2d ----, No. 3:2009-34, 2011 WL 49585 (W.D.Pa.	
Jan.4, 2011)	45
<i>United States v. Dixson</i> , No. 8:08-CR-360-T-33AEP, Doc. No. 33 (M.D.Fla. August	
24, 2010)	45
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> , --- F.Supp.2d ----, No. 09-202-P-H, 2010 WL 4260221	

(D.Me. Oct.27, 2010) 44, 46, 49

United States v. Elder, 2011 WL 294507 (N.D. Ga. January 27, 2011) (Case number 1:10-cr-132) 46

United States v. English, --- F.Supp.2d ----, No. 3:10-CR-53, 2010 WL 5397288 (S.D.Iowa Dec.30, 2010) 43

United States v. Favors, 1:10-cr-384-LY1, Doc. No. 34 (W.D. TX Nov. 23, 2010) (Yeakel, J.) 45

United States v. Fernandez-Toledo, 749 F.2d 703, 705 (11th Cir.1985) 10

United States v. Gillam, ---, F.Supp.2d ----, No. 1:10-cr-181-2, 2010 WL 4906283, at *7 (W.D.Mich. Dec.3, 2010) 44

United States v. Glover, 2010 WL 4250060, *2 (2d Cir. October 27, 2010) 42

United States v. Gomes, 621 F.3d 1343 (11th Cir. 2010) 41

United States v. Holland, No. 8:10CR48, 2011 WL 98313, at *9 n. 4 (D. Neb. Jan. 10, 2011) 42, 43, 46-48, 51, 52

United States v. Johnson, 08-cr-270-Orl-31 KRS (M.D. FL Jan. 4, 2011) (Presnell, J.) 45

United States v. Johnson, 3:10-CR-138, Doc. No. 26 (E.D. Va Dec. 7, 2010) (Payne, J.) 45

United States v. Johnson, No. 09-373, 2011 WL 39090 (E.D. La. Jan 4, 2011)

.....	45
<i>United States v. Kolter</i> , 849 F.2d 541, 543-44 (11th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>United States v. Kolter</i> , 849 F.2d 541, 543-44 (11th Cir. 1988)	10, 13-15, 33
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 625 F.3d 1224, 1228 (10th Cir.2010)	42
<i>United States v. Lightfoot</i> , No. 3:10CR42-HEH, 2010 WL 5300890 (Dec. 22, 2010 E.D.Va.)	45
<i>United States v. Mechem</i> , 509 F.2d 1193 (10th Cir. 1975).....	13, 18, 50
<i>United States v. Obermeier</i> , 186 F.2d 243, 253 (2d Cir. 1950)	17
<i>United States v. Ohaegbu</i> , No. 6:92-cr-35-Orl-19, 2010 WL 3490261 (M.D.Fla. Aug.31, 2010)	45
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , No. 10 Cr. 94(JSR), 2010 WL 5480838 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 2010)	45
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 461 U.S. 677, 716, 103 S. Ct. 2132, 2154 (1983)	13
<i>United States v. Roscoe</i> , 1:10-cr-126-JTN (W.D.MI).....	45
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , --- F.Supp.2d ----, No. 10-CR-10022, 2010 WL 5168794, at *2 (S.D.Fla. Dec.17, 2010)	44
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544, 552, 99 S.Ct. 2470, 61 L.Ed.2d 68 (1979)	49
<i>United States v. Shelby</i> , 2:09-cr-0379-CJB Doc. No. 49 (E.D. La Nov. 10, 2010)	

(Barbee, J.)	45
<i>United States v. Vanella</i> , 619 F.2d 384, 386 (5th Cir. 1980)	17
<i>United States v. Whitfield</i> , No. 2:10CR13, 2010 WL 5387701, at *2 (N.D.Miss. Dec.21, 2010)	44
<i>Warden, Lewisburg Penitentiary v. Marrero</i> , 417 U.S. 653, 94 S. Ct. 2532 (1974)	17
<i>Yeaton v. United States</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 281, 283 (1809)	12

STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 109	7, 12, 13
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	10, 39, 40
18 U.S.C. § 3742	xiii
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20)	14
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A)(iii) or (B)(iii)	15
21 U.S.C. § 846	6
28 U.S.C. § 1291	xiii
46 U.S.C. §§ 801, <i>et seq.</i>	19
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986	7, 22
Fair Sentencing Act of 2010	2, 6

SENTENCING GUIDELINES

Notice of a Temporary Emergency Amendment to Sentencing Guidelines and Commentary, 75 Fed.Reg. 66188-02, 66191, 2010 WL 4218801 (F.R.) (Oct. 27, 2010)	48
--	----

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Congressman Clyburn, Floor Proceedings, Page: H6198	24
Congressman Clyburn, July 28, 2010 press release	35
Congresswoman Sheila Jackson Lee, Floor Proceedings, Page: H6198	10
Floor Proceedings, Page: H6199, Finding No. 4, H.R. 265	16
Floor Proceedings, Page: H6199, Finding No. 4, H.R. 265	8
Floor Proceedings, Page: H6200, Finding No. 10(E), H.R. 265	8
H.R. 1459, "Fairness in Cocaine Sentencing Act of 2009"	21
H.R. 2178, "Crack Cocaine Equitable Sentencing Act of 2009"	21
H.R. 265 ("Drug Sentencing Reform and Cocaine Kingpin Trafficking Act of 2007")	31
H.R. 3245, "Fairness in Cocaine Sentencing Act of 2009"	21
House Majority Whip James E. Clyburn, July 28, 2010 press release	10
Senate Judiciary Committee Chairman Patrick Leahy press release March 11, 2010	36

Senator Sessions, July 28, 2010 press statement 30

Speaker Nancy Pelosi, July 28, 2010 press statement 37

Statement of Congressman Clyburn, Floor Proceedings, Page: H6197 10
